International Perspectives on

Spinal Cord Injury

@v World Health ISCOS &&
\

¥ Organization The International N Sg






International Perspectives

on Spinal Cord Injury
g World Health ~ 1ISCOS g3
¥/ Organization The Intemationl



WHO Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data
International perspectives on spinal cord injury / edited by Jerome Bickenbach ... [et al]

1.Spinal cord injuries — history. 2.Spinal cord injuries — epidemiology. 3.Spinal cord injuries — prevention and control. 4.Spinal
cord injuries - rehabilitation. 5.Delivery of health care. 6.Disabled persons - psychology. |.Bickenbach, Jerome. Il.Officer, Alana.
Il.Shakespeare, Tom. IV.von Groote, Per. V.World Health Organization. VI.The International Spinal Cord Society.

ISBN 978 92 4 156466 3 (NLM classification: WL 403)
ISBN 978 92 4 069185 8 (Daisy)
ISBN 978 92 4 069186 5 (ePub)

© World Health Organization 2013

All rights reserved. Publications of the World Health Organization are available on the WHO web site (www.who.int) or can be purchased
from WHO Press, World Health Organization, 20 Avenue Appia, 1211 Geneva 27, Switzerland (tel.: +41 22 791 3264; fax: +41 22 791 4857,
e-mail: bookorders@who.int). Requests for permission to reproduce or translate WHO publications —whether for sale or for non-commercial
distribution — should be addressed to WHO Press through the WHO web site (www.who.int/about/licensing/copyright_form/en/index.html).

The designations employed and the presentation of the material in this publication do not imply the expression of any opinion whatsoever on
the part of the World Health Organization concerning the legal status of any country, territory, ity or area or of its authorities, or concerning the
delimitation of its frontiers or boundaries. Dotted lines on maps represent approximate border lines for which there may not yet be full agreement.

The mention of specific companies or of certain manufacturers’ products does notimply that they are endorsed or recommended by the World
Health Organization in preference to others of a similar nature that are not mentioned. Errors and omissions excepted, the names of proprietary
products are distinguished by initial capital letters.

All reasonable precautions have been taken by the World Health Organization to verify the information contained in this publication. However,
the published material is being distributed without warranty of any kind, either expressed or implied. The responsibility for the interpretation
and use of the material lies with the reader. In no event shall the World Health Organization be liable for damages arising from its use.

The named authors alone are responsible for the views expressed in this publication.

Printed in Malta.



Contents

Preface vii
Acknowledgements ix
Contributors Xi
1. Understanding spinal cord injury 1
Aim and scope of this report 4

What is spinal cord injury? 4

The medical dimension 4

The historical dimension of spinal cord injury 6

Spinal cord injury as a challenge to health systems and to society 7

Tools for understanding the spinal cord injury experience 7
Overview 9

2. A global picture of spinal cord injury n
What do we know about spinal cord injury? 13
Prevalence of spinal cord injury 15

Incidence of spinal cord injury 17

Traumatic spinal cord injury 17
Non-traumatic spinal cord injury 22

Mortality and life expectancy 22

Costs of spinal cord injury 26

Data and evidence for spinal cord injury 28

Data sources 28
Information standards 30

Data issues and concerns 31
Definitions and standardization of data 31
Underreporting 31

Other issues 31
Conclusion and recommendations 32

3. Prevention of spinal cord injury 43
Causes of traumatic spinal cord injury 45

Road traffic crashes 46

Falls 49

Violence 49

Causes of non-traumatic spinal cord injury 51

Activities, places and circumstances associated with spinal cord injuries 52



Occupational injuries
Sport and recreation-related injuries
Natural disasters

Conclusion and recommendations

4., Health care and rehabilitation needs

Understanding the health impact of spinal cord injury
Potential complications

Health care needs
Pre-hospital and acute care
Post-acute medical care and rehabilitation
Assistive technology
Health maintenance

Conclusion and recommendations

5. Health systems strengthening

Unmet needs
Health care
Rehabilitation

Health systems strengthening
Leadership and governance
Service delivery
Human resources
Health technologies
Health information systems
Financing and affordability
Research

Conclusion and recommendations

6. Attitudes, relationships and adjustment

Attitudes

Wider community attitudes

Attitudes of health professionals
Assistance and support

Informal care

Formal care

Personal assistants
Family relationships

Partners

Parent and sibling relationships
Adjustment to spinal cord injury
Conclusion and recommendations

iv

52
55
58
59

65
68
69
72
72
73
78
81
83

93
95
95
96
97
97
98
103
105
107
109
110
12

121
124
124
125
126
126
128
128
129
130
131
132
137



7. Spinal cord injury and enabling environments
Barriers for people with spinal cord injury
Housing
Transportation
Public buildings
Addressing the barriers
Cross-cutting measures
Housing
Transportation
Public buildings
Conclusion and recommendations

8. Education and employment

Spinal cord injury and participation in education

Addressing barriers to education
Legislation and policy
Support for children with spina bifida
Returning to school after injury
Transitions from school
Reducing physical barriers
Reasonable accommodations
Funding education and accommodations
Social support
Addressing attitudinal barriers

Spinal cord injury and participation in employment

Addressing barriers to employment

Vocational training and supported employment
Overcoming misconceptions about spinal cord injury

Ensuring workplace accommodations
Self-employment
Social protection

Conclusion and recommendations

9. The way forward: recommendations
Key findings

1. Spinal cord injury is a significant public health issue
2. Personal and social impacts of spinal cord injury are considerable
3. Barriers to services and environments restrict participation and undermine quality of life

4. Spinal cord injury is preventable
5. Spinal cord injury is survivable

6. Spinal cord injury need not prevent good health and social inclusion

Recommendations

147
149
150
150
151
151
151
153
156
157
160

167
170
171
171
172
172
173
174
174
175
175
176
177
178
179
182
182
184
185
186

195
197
197
198
199
199
200
201
201



1. Improve health sector response to SCI
2. Empower people with SCl and their families
3. Challenge negative attitudes to people with SCI
4, Ensure that buildings, transport and information are accessible
5. Support employment and self-employment
6. Promote appropriate research and data collection
Next steps
Conclusion
Technical appendix A
Technical appendix B
Technical appendix C
Technical appendix D
Glossary

Index

TR EER, Fe RS HEEA 4B

https://www.yunbaogao.cn/report/index/report?reportld=5 28048

201
201
202
202
202
202
202
204

207
211
213
215
217
221




