

## International Perspectives on Spinal Cord Injury



World Health Organization



## International Perspectives on Spinal Cord Injury





WHO Library Cataloguing-in-Publication Data

International perspectives on spinal cord injury / edited by Jerome Bickenbach ... [et al]

1.Spinal cord injuries – history. 2.Spinal cord injuries – epidemiology. 3.Spinal cord injuries – prevention and control. 4.Spinal cord injuries – rehabilitation. 5.Delivery of health care. 6.Disabled persons - psychology. I.Bickenbach, Jerome. II.Officer, Alana. III.Shakespeare, Tom. IV.von Groote, Per. V.World Health Organization. VI.The International Spinal Cord Society.

ISBN 978 92 4 156466 3 ISBN 978 92 4 069185 8 (Daisy) ISBN 978 92 4 069186 5 (ePub) (NLM classification: WL 403)

## © World Health Organization 2013

All rights reserved. Publications of the World Health Organization are available on the WHO web site (www.who.int) or can be purchased from WHO Press, World Health Organization, 20 Avenue Appia, 1211 Geneva 27, Switzerland (tel.: +41 22 791 3264; fax: +41 22 791 4857; e-mail: bookorders@who.int). Requests for permission to reproduce or translate WHO publications – whether for sale or for non-commercial distribution – should be addressed to WHO Press through the WHO web site (www.who.int/about/licensing/copyright\_form/en/index.html).

The designations employed and the presentation of the material in this publication do not imply the expression of any opinion whatsoever on the part of the World Health Organization concerning the legal status of any country, territory, city or area or of its authorities, or concerning the delimitation of its frontiers or boundaries. Dotted lines on maps represent approximate border lines for which there may not yet be full agreement.

The mention of specific companies or of certain manufacturers' products does not imply that they are endorsed or recommended by the World Health Organization in preference to others of a similar nature that are not mentioned. Errors and omissions excepted, the names of proprietary products are distinguished by initial capital letters.

All reasonable precautions have been taken by the World Health Organization to verify the information contained in this publication. However, the published material is being distributed without warranty of any kind, either expressed or implied. The responsibility for the interpretation and use of the material lies with the reader. In no event shall the World Health Organization be liable for damages arising from its use.

The named authors alone are responsible for the views expressed in this publication.

Printed in Malta.

## Contents

Preface	vii
Acknowledgements	ix
Contributors	xi
1. Understanding spinal cord injury	1
Aim and scope of this report	4
What is spinal cord injury?	4
The medical dimension	4
The historical dimension of spinal cord injury	6
Spinal cord injury as a challenge to health systems and to society	7
Tools for understanding the spinal cord injury experience	7
Overview	9
2. A global picture of spinal cord injury	11
What do we know about spinal cord injury?	13
Prevalence of spinal cord injury	15
Incidence of spinal cord injury	17
Traumatic spinal cord injury	17
Non-traumatic spinal cord injury	22
Mortality and life expectancy	22
Costs of spinal cord injury	26
Data and evidence for spinal cord injury	28
Data sources	28
Information standards	30
Data issues and concerns	31
Definitions and standardization of data	31
Underreporting	31
Other issues	31
Conclusion and recommendations	32
3. Prevention of spinal cord injury	43
Causes of traumatic spinal cord injury	45
Road traffic crashes	46
Falls	49
Violence	49
Causes of non-traumatic spinal cord injury	51
Activities, places and circumstances associated with spinal cord injuries	52

Occupational injuries	52
Sport and recreation-related injuries	55
Natural disasters	58
Conclusion and recommendations	59
4. Health care and rehabilitation needs	65
Understanding the health impact of spinal cord injury	68
Potential complications	69
Health care needs	72
Pre-hospital and acute care	72
Post-acute medical care and rehabilitation	73
Assistive technology	78
Health maintenance	81
Conclusion and recommendations	83
5. Health systems strengthening	93
Unmet needs	95
Health care	95
Rehabilitation	96
Health systems strengthening	97
Leadership and governance	97
Service delivery	98
Human resources	103
Health technologies	105
Health information systems	107
Financing and affordability	109
Research	110
Conclusion and recommendations	112
6. Attitudes, relationships and adjustment	121
Attitudes	124
Wider community attitudes	124
Attitudes of health professionals	125
Assistance and support	126
Informal care	126
Formal care	128
Personal assistants	128
Family relationships	129
Partners	130
Parent and sibling relationships	131
Adjustment to spinal cord injury	132
Conclusion and recommendations	137

7. Spinal cord injury and enabling environments	147
Barriers for people with spinal cord injury	149
Housing	150
Transportation	150
Public buildings	151
Addressing the barriers	151
Cross-cutting measures	151
Housing	153
Transportation	156
Public buildings	157
Conclusion and recommendations	160
8. Education and employment	167
Spinal cord injury and participation in education	170
Addressing barriers to education	171
Legislation and policy	171
Support for children with spina bifida	172
Returning to school after injury	172
Transitions from school	173
Reducing physical barriers	174
Reasonable accommodations	174
Funding education and accommodations	175
Social support	175
Addressing attitudinal barriers	176
Spinal cord injury and participation in employment	177
Addressing barriers to employment	178
Vocational training and supported employment	179
Overcoming misconceptions about spinal cord injury	182
Ensuring workplace accommodations	182
Self-employment	184
Social protection	185
Conclusion and recommendations	186
9. The way forward: recommendations	195
Key findings	197
1. Spinal cord injury is a significant public health issue	197
2. Personal and social impacts of spinal cord injury are considerable	198
3. Barriers to services and environments restrict participation and undermine quality of life	199
4. Spinal cord injury is preventable	199
5. Spinal cord injury is survivable	200
6. Spinal cord injury need not prevent good health and social inclusion	201
Recommendations	201

1. Improve health sector response to SCI	201
2. Empower people with SCI and their families	201
3. Challenge negative attitudes to people with SCI	202
4. Ensure that buildings, transport and information are accessible	202
5. Support employment and self-employment	202
6. Promote appropriate research and data collection	202
Next steps	202
Conclusion	204
Technical appendix A	207
Technical appendix B	211
Technical appendix C	213
Technical appendix C Technical appendix D	213 215





